

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YVONNE T. MASSARO,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEWART LEE KARLIN, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

STEWART LEE KARLIN

LAW GROUP, P.C.

111 John St., 22nd Floor

New York, NY 10038

(212) 792-9670

slk@stewartkarlin.com

Counsel for Petitioner

August 31, 2022

WILSON-EPES PRINTING Co., INC. – (202) 789-0096 – WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. The Proceedings Below	3
1. The District Court Decision Granting the Motion to Dismiss	4
2. The Initial Second Circuit Decision....	5
3. The District Court Summary Judg- ment Decision	5
4. The Second Circuit Decision Affirm- ing the Summary Judgment	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	8
I. There is a conflict among the Circuits regarding the standard to apply in a retaliatory hostile work environment claim under the ADEA	8
II. The Causation Standard for ADEA Retaliation Claims Needs to Be Clarified	11
III. The Continuing Violation Doctrine and the Conflict Among the Circuits.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. There is a conflict among the Circuits as to what constitutes a discrete and non-discrete act, and such a distinction is not practical.....	18
B. There is a conflict among the Circuits as to whether a pattern and practice regarding a continuing violation are required, and what is a pattern and practice is unclear	20
IV. The record evidence reflects material issues of fact and thus the summary judgment should have been denied.....	25
CONCLUSION	32
 APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: SUMMARY ORDER, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (June 2, 2022)	1a
APPENDIX B: STIPULATION, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (February 2, 2021)	8a
APPENDIX C: OPINION AND ORDER, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (January 19, 2021)	10a
APPENDIX D: SUMMARY ORDER, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (May 21, 2019)	26a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX E: OPINION AND ORDER, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (September 11, 2018) ..	35a
APPENDIX F: Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 56	50a
APPENDIX G: 29 U.S.C. § 621.....	54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2775 (2019).....	12
<i>Baird v. Gotbaum</i> , 792 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Berrie v. Bd. of Educ. of Port Chester-Rye Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 750 F. App'x 41 (2d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Berry v. Bd. of Supervisors of LSU</i> , 715 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Boss v. Castro</i> , 816 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001).....	16
<i>Dhar v. City of New York</i> , 655 F. App'x 864 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Donaldson v. CDB Inc.</i> , 335 F. App'x 494 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Dr. Joseph Irrera v. University of Rochester</i> , 859 F.3d 196 (2nd Cir. 2017)	5, 15
<i>Duplan v. City of New York</i> , 888 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2018)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Frazier v. Richland Pub. Health,</i> 685 F. App'x 443 (6th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Fried v. LVI Servs., Inc.,</i> 500 F. App'x 39 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Gadson v. City of Wilmington Fire Dep't,</i> 478 F. Supp. 2d 635 (3d Cir. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>Gordon v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 232 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Gorzynski v. JetBlue Airways Corp.,</i> 596 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services,</i> 557 U.S. 167 (2009)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Gutowsky v. County of Placer,</i> 108 F.3d 256 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Haughton v. Brennan,</i> 695 F. App'x 321 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Heisler v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 931 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Hills v. Praxair, Inc.,</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74125, 2012 WL 1935207 (W.D.N.Y. May 29, 2012).....	20
<i>Humphries v. City of New York,</i> 146 AD3rd 427 (1st Dept 2017).....	20
<i>Jackson v. New York State,</i> 523 Fed. Appx. 67 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Kessler v. Westchester Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,</i> 461 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2006)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Leibowitz v. New York City Department of Education,</i> 407 F. Supp 3d 158 (EDNY 2017)	19
<i>Lorillard v. Pons,</i> 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	8
<i>Maldonato-Catala v. Mun. of Naranjito,</i> 876 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Malone v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,</i> 610 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Martin v. Nannie & Newborns, Inc.,</i> 3 F.3d 1410 (10th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i> 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	12, 14
<i>Miller v. Metro Ford Auto. Sales, Inc.,</i> 519 F. App’x 850 (5th Cir. 2013)	12, 13
<i>Miller v. N.H. Dep’t. of Corr.,</i> 296 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Monaghan v. Worldpay U.S., Inc.,</i> 955 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Moore v. City of Phila.,</i> 461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Morris v. Oldham Cnty. Fiscal Court,</i> 201 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corporation, dba AMTRAK v. Morgan,</i> 536 U.S. 101 (2002)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ninying v. N.Y.C. Fire Dep’t,</i> 807 F. App’x 112 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Petrosino v. Bell Atl.</i> , 385 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004)	17, 23, 24
<i>Pistello v. Bd. of Educ. of Canastota Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 808 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Richardson v. New York State Dep't of Corr. Serv.</i> , 180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir.1999)	13, 15, 16
<i>Rivera v. P.R. Aqueduct & Sewers Auth.</i> , 331 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	9
<i>Terry v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Thomas v. Cooper Lighting, Inc.</i> , 506 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1161 (2000).....	18
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	8
<i>Univ. of Tex Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Vega Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015)	16-17

x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621 et seq. <i>passim</i>	
§ 623(a)(1).....	11
§ 623(d).....	8, 13
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. <i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	8, 11
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 B. Lindemann & P. Grossman, <i>Employment Dis-crimination Law</i> (3d Ed.1996).....	18
<i>EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues</i> , No. 915.004 (August 25, 2016), available at https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-retaliation-and-related-issues (last visited May 28, 2021)	9, 10
